

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 698 OF 2004

SMT.KIRAN DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANUJ PALIWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay and office report ))

Date: 20/01/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.S. Chahar, Ad.

Mrs. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.N. Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)  
dwaj)

(Pushap Lata Bhar

Court Master

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

Smt. Kiran Devi  
Petitioner

..

VERSUS

Anuj Paliwal  
Respondent

..

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that

keeping in view the fact that two criminal cases are pending at Panipat, Haryana

against the respondent which he is attending, the interest of justice would be subserved

if the Divorce Case No. 159/2004 pending in the Court of Civil Judge, (Sr. Division)

Bulandshehar(U.P.) is also transferred to the competent Court at Panipat, Haryana.

The Civil Judge(Sr. Division) Bulandshehar is hereby directed to send the records to

the District Judge, Panipat, Haryana who shall assign the case to a Court of competent

jurisdiction. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

The transferee Court shall issue notice to the parties informing them about

the date of hearing.

The Court concerned may consider the desirability of accommodating the

respondent as far as possible.

.....J.

( S.B.S

INHA )

.....J.

( P.K.BALASUBRAMANYAN )

New Delhi,

January 20,, 2006